Company (Limited) hereby gives notice of its intention to cease carrying on business in New Zealand. Dated this 3rd day of December, 1913.

R. G. REED.

Attorney for both Companies Bell, Gully, Bell, and Myers, Solicitors, Wellington. 994

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE ON A LOAN OF £75, BEING ADDITIONAL 10 PER CENT. ON THE OTOROHANGA-PIRONGIA LOAN OF £750.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves as follows :-

That, for the purpose of providing the instalments in respect of principal and interest and also other charges on a loan of £75 authorized to be raised by the Waitomo County Council, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, to complete contracts, metalling, &c., in connection with the Otorohanga-Pirongia Loan, the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one thirty-second hereby makes and levies a special rate of one thirty-second part of a penny in the pound upon the capital value of all rateable property of the Otorohanga-Pirongia Special-rating Area, comprising the whole of the Otorohanga-Pirongai Special-rating Area as gazetted in connection with the original Otorohanga-Pirongia Special-rating Area; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable in one sum on the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 364 years, or until the loan is of such loan, being a period of 361 years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

Description of Boundaries : The whole of the Otorohanga-Pirongia Special-rating Area.

A. SCHOLES,

Chairman.

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE ON A LOAN OF £190, BEING ADDITIONAL 10 PER CENT. ON THE HANGATIKI-WAITOMO-RUAKURA-CAVES LOAN OF £1,903.

ΓN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves as follows :

resolves as follows :---That, for the purpose of providing the instalments in respect of principal and interest and also the other charges on a loan of £190 authorized to be raised by the Waitomo County Council, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, for to complete contracts, metalling, &c., in connection with the Hangatiki-Waitomo-Ruakura-Caves Loan, the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one thirty-second part of a penny in the pound upon the capital value of all rateable property of the Hangatiki-Waitomo - Ruakura - Caves Special - rating Area as gazetted in connection with the original Hangatiki-Waitomo - Connection with the original Hangatiki-Area as gazetted in connection with the original Hangatiki-Waitomo-Ruakura-Caves Special-rating Area; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable in one sum on the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 36½ years, or until the loan is fully neid off fully paid off.

Description of Boundaries : The whole of the Hangatiki-Waitomo-Ruakura-Caves Special-rating Area.

> A. SCHOLES, Chairman.

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE ON A LOAN OF £330, BEING ADDITIONAL 10 PER CENT. ON THE ARIA LOAN OF £3.340.

T^N pursuance and exercise of the powers' vested in it in that behalf by section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Waitomo County Council hereby

In pursuance of the same Act the British Imperial Oil Council, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, to complete metalling contracts, &c., in con-nection with the Aria Loan, the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of three-sixteenths county penny in the pound upon the capital value of all rateable property of the Aria Special-rating Area, comprising the whole of the Aria Special-rating Area as gazetted in connection with the original Aria Special-rating Area as gazetted in connection with the original Aria Special-rating Area; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable in one sum on the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a pericd of 36¹/₄ years, or until the loan is fully paid off,

Description of Boundaries : The whole of the Aria Specialrating Area. A. SCHOLES.

Chairman.

WAIPAWA COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

I pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and amendments thereof, the Waipawa County Council the hereby resolves as follows :

That, for the purpose of providing the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on a loan of £700 authorized to be raised by the said Waipawa County Council, under the above mentioned Act, for forming, widening, and metalling the Wakarara – Makaretu North Block Road from Section 13, Block XIII, Wakarara Survey District, to the Government Forest Reserve, the said Waipawa County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of threepence and threemakes and levies a special rate of threepence and three-farthings $(3\frac{3}{4}d.)$ in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the Wakerara-Makaretu North Block Road Special-rating Area, comprising Sections Numbers 18, 19, and 20, Block XIII, Wakarara Survey District, and Run Number 101, Blocks XIII and V of the Wakarara and Makaretu Survey Districts respectively; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be pay-able yearly on the first day of July in each and every year. during the currency of such loan, being a period of 361 years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution passed by the Waipawa County Council at a meeting held on the 5th day of December, 1913. Dated this 6th day of December, 1913.

L. McKAY, Chairman.

JOHN DICK, County Clerk.

WAITOA DRAINAGE BOARD.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, the Waitoa Drainage Board hereby resolves as follows

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a further loan of £250 (being ten per centum of the amount of original loan of £2,500) authorized to be raised by the Waitoa Drainage Board, under the above-mentioned Act, to complete the construction of drainage-works in the Central Subdivision of the Waitoa Drainage District, the Waitoa Drainage Board hereby makes and levies a special Tate of one-twentieth of a penny in the pound upon the rate-able value of all rateable property of the Central Subdivision of the Waitoa Drainage District, being all that area between the centre-line of Eastport Road, and including the whole of Sections 1 to'8 inclusive and section between 2 and 3, also Sections 18 to'62 inclusive and he to 12a inclusive of all the more recent subdivision of and 1A to 12A inclusive of all the more recent subdivision of the Waitoa Estate; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of February in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 36½ years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

I certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Waitoa Drainage Board held on the 11th day of October, 1913.

H. MAGILL Chairman. 2

995

996

998